this to be a prior year error. The error has been
corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for prior period.

 In 2023, the subsidiary ICMK performed
calculation and declared corporate income tax
liability for financial year 2022 in accordance with
local legislation requirements in the amount total
698 thousand EUR. The prepayment made for
corporate income tax in 2022 was used as a basis
of settlement with corporate income tax liability
declared in 2023. Therefore, on Group level, no
income tax liability and expense were recognized
in financial year 2022.   Management of the Group
considers this matter to be a prior year error as
Group`s expenses were understated for financial
year 2022 and Group`s assets were overstated,
and liabilities were understated as at 31 December
2022.   The error has been corrected by restating
each of the affected financial statement line items
for prior period.

The following tables on next page summarizes the
impacts of the errors on Group`s consolidated
financial statements.

85   IUTE ANNUAL REPORT  2023  IUTE.COM

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
in thousands EUR

As reported
2022

Correction Restated
2022

Interest and similar income 78,589 -1,157 77,432
Other operating expenses -18,920 -634 -19,554
Income tax expense -1,183 -698 -1,881
Others -38,884 0 -38,884
Net profit for the reporting period 19,602 -2,489 17,113
Total comprehensive income  19,753 -2,489 17,264

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
in thousands EUR

As reported
31/12/2022

Correction Restated
31/12/2022

Liabilities
Current income tax liabilities 172 698 870
Other tax liabilities 902 634 1,536
Other liabilities 11,783 1,157 12,940
Others 253,382 0 253,382
Total liabilities 266,239 2,489 268,728
Equity
Retained earnings 41,002 -2,489 38,513
Others 15,094 0 15,094
Total equity 56,096 -2,489 53,607

86   IUTE ANNUAL REPORT  2023  IUTE.COM

25 Unconsolidated financial statements of parent
company as a separate company

The parent company´s unconsolidated financial
statements have been prepared in accordance with
the Accounting Act of the Republic of Estonia, and do

not constitute parent company´s separate financial
statements in the meaning of IAS 27 „Separate
financial statements”.

Statement of comprehensive income
 in thousands EUR 2023 2022

Interest and similar income 15,559 15,973

Interest and similar expense -17,656 -16,750

Interest income, net -2,097 -777

Other income 9,809 13,481